

---

# Supreme Court of the State of New York Appellate Division – Third Department

---

RICHARD ALCANTARA, LESTER CLASSEN, JACKSON METELLUS,  
CESAR MOLINA, CARLOS RIVERA, AND DAVID SOTOMAYOR,

*Petitioners-Respondents-Cross Appellants,*

v.

Case No.  
531036

ANTHONY J. ANNUCCI, ACTING COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION, AND  
TINA M. STANFORD, CHAIRPERSON, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF PAROLE,

*Respondents-Appellants-Cross Respondents,*

and

STEVEN R. BANKS, COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK CITY HUMAN RESOURCES  
ADMINISTRATION AND DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,

*Respondent.*

---

## OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS ANNUCCI AND STANFORD

---

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
Attorney for Appellants  
Annucci and Stanford  
The Capitol  
Albany, New York 12224  
(518) 776-2040  
brian.ginsberg@ag.ny.gov

ANDREA OSER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
BRIAN D. GINSBERG  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
*Of Counsel*

June 1, 2021

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Background on Correctional Facilities Designated as Residential Treatment Facilities.....	4
B. Petitioners’ RTF Residency at Fishkill Correctional Facility.....	6
1. The Therapeutic Group Course .....	8
2. Education .....	11
3. Employment and Training.....	12
4. Housing Assistance .....	14
C. Proceedings in Supreme Court .....	15
1. The 2017 Decision and Order .....	16
2. The 2019 Decision and Judgment .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
POINT I	
CORRECTION LAW § 73 AUTHORIZES, BUT DOES NOT REQUIRE, THE FISHKILL RTF PROGRAM TO PROVIDE RESIDENTS WITH OPPORTUNITIES FOR EDUCATION, TRAINING, AND EMPLOYMENT OUTSIDE THE FACILITY .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

**PAGE**

ARGUMENT (cont'd)

POINT II

TO THE EXTENT RTF PROGRAMS ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE  
OUT-OF-FACILITY ACTIVITIES, THE FISHKILL PROGRAM  
SATISFIES THAT REQUIREMENT ..... 32

CONCLUSION ..... 36

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contrs. of Texas v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>County of Broome v. Badger</i> , 55 A.D.3d 1191 (3d Dept. 2008) .....	24
<i>Dutchess County Dept. of Soc. Servs. ex rel. Day v. Day</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 149 (2001) .....	26
<i>Inland Empire Dist. Council v. Millis</i> , 325 U.S. 697, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 326 U.S. 803 (1945).....	29
<i>Matter of Comptroller of City of New York v.</i> <i>Mayor of City of New York</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 256 (2006) .....	22
<i>Matter of GE Cap. Corp. v. State Div. of Tax Appeals</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 249 (2004) .....	24
<i>Matter of Gonzalez v. Annucci</i> , 56 Misc. 3d 1203(A), 2015 WL 13446663 (Sup. Ct. Albany County July 9, 2015), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 149 A.D.3d 256 (3d Dept. 2017), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 461 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Kathleen E. v. Charles F.</i> , 86 A.D.3d 669 (3d Dept.), <i>lv. denied</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 713 (2011) .....	33
<i>Matter of Liberius v. New York City Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.</i> , 129 A.D.3d 1170 (3d Dept. 2015) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>CASES (cont'd)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Matter of National Energy Marketers Assn. v. New York State Pub. Serv. Commn.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 336, <i>rearg. denied</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 1130 (2019).....	22
<i>Matter of New York State Socy. of Surgeons v. Axelrod</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 677 (1991).....	24
<i>Matter of Piccolo v. New York State Tax Appeals Trib.</i> , 108 A.D.3d 107 (3d Dept. 2013).....	26
<i>Matter of Retired Pub. Employees Assn., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 123 A.D.3d 92 (3d Dept. 2014).....	22
<i>New York State Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. Aasen</i> , 157 A.D.2d 965 (3d Dept. 1990).....	24
<i>People ex rel. Johnson v. Superintendent, Adirondack Corr. Facility</i> , 174 A.D.3d 992 (3d Dept. 2019), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 187 (2020).....	15n, 20, 31
<i>People ex rel. Negron v. Superintendent, Woodbourne Corr. Facility</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 32 (2020).....	7n
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	29

**STATUTES**

Correction Law	
§ 2.....	4, 16, 18, 30
§ 70.....	4
§ 72.....	23, 30
§ 73.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 168-1.....	7n

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>STATUTES (cont'd)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Correction Law (cont'd)	
§ 201.....	16, 17
§ 851.....	26, 27
§ 853.....	27
§ 855.....	26, 27
§ 856.....	27
Executive Law § 259-c.....	7
L. 1970, ch. 476.....	4
Penal Law § 70.45 .....	8, 16, 17
Sexual Assault Reform Act .....	<i>passim</i>
Sex Offender Registration Act .....	7n, 8n
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Record on Appeal, <i>Matter of Gonzalez v. Annucci</i> , 149 A.D.3d 256 (3d Dept. 2017) .....	33n
